

**STATE OF ARIZONA  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE**

**PHILLIP B.,**

*Appellant,*

vs.

**ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SAFETY;**

**MIKE FAUST, AS DIRECTOR OF ARIZONA  
DEPARTMENT OF CHILD SAFETY,**

*Appellees.*

Court of Appeals, Division One  
No. 1 CA-CV 20-0569

Maricopa County Superior Court  
No. LC2019-000306-001

Office of Administrative Hearings  
No. 19C-1028237-DCS

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

ADITYA DYNAR (031583)  
Litigation Counsel  
**NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE**  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
[Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal](mailto:Adi.Dynar@NCLA.legal)  
*Counsel for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	v
GLOSSARY .....	xi
APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. DCS DIRECTOR’S DECISION IS FACTUALLY BASELESS DESPITE DCS’S ATTEMPT TO REARGUE FACTS IN THIS COURT .....	4
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT DCS’S ATEXTUAL INTERPRETATION OF A.A.C. § R21-1-501(17).....	6
Subsection (17)(a).....	7
Subsection (17)(b) .....	10
Subsection (17)(c).....	12
III. DCS FAILS TO EXPLAIN WHY MR. B. SHOULD NOT WIN UNDER EITHER THE STATE OR FEDERAL CONSTITUTION’S DUE PROCESS CLAUSES .....	14
A. Mr. B.’s Is Not an Actual-Bias Case .....	14
1. <i>Berenter</i> .....	15
2. <i>Emmett</i> .....	17
B. <i>Horne</i> Is Helpful but Insufficient to Decide this Case.....	18
C. ALJ’s Decision and Order Is Not a Mere Recommendation .....	18
D. <i>Ritland</i> Is Ill-Fitted to Resolve this Case.....	18
E. Possibility of a Registry Exception and Third-Party Empathy Are Not Adequate Substitutes Under <i>Mathews</i> .....	21
F. This Court Should Apply <i>Mathews</i> to Resolve the Confusion Surrounding Standards of Proof and Review .....	22
G. DCS’s Purported Interests Under the Third <i>Mathews</i> Factor Do Not Match Reality .....	24

H. Arizona’s Due Process Clause Does Not Use the Third <i>Mathews</i> Factor .....	25
IV. THE CHALLENGED STATUTORY AND REGULATORY SCHEME VIOLATES ARIZONA’S SEPARATION-OF-POWERS PROVISION .....	26
A. First Factor.....	26
B. Second Factor.....	28
1. <i>Cactus Wren</i> .....	31
2. <i>Cook</i> .....	32
3. <i>Prentiss</i> .....	33
C. Third Factor.....	33
D. Fourth Factor.....	35
V. THIS COURT MUST ADDRESS THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE REJECT-OR-MODIFY AND SUBSTANTIAL-EVIDENCE STANDARDS BECAUSE THE COURT BELOW DID NOT PERMIT A TRIAL <i>DE</i> <i>NOVO</i> .....	37
VI. DCS’S WAIVER ARGUMENTS ARE EITHER WAIVED OR WITHOUT MERIT .....	38
A. Mr. B. Did Not Waive Arguments Regarding the Meaning of A.A.C. § R21-1-501(17).....	41
B. Mr. B. Did Not Waive Arguments Relating to the Steps He Challenges .....	42
Step 4 .....	42
Step 6 .....	43
Step 7 .....	44
Step 8 .....	44
Step 9 .....	44
C. Mr. B. Did Not Waive Constitutional Arguments.....	44
CONCLUSION .....	46

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Industrial Commission</i> , 147 Ariz. 418 (App. 1985).....	19, 23, 30
<i>Alyssa S. v. DCS</i> , 1 CA-JV 18-0442, 2020 WL 7706917 (Ariz. App. Dec. 29, 2020).....	14
<i>Berenter v. Gallinger</i> , 173 Ariz. 75 (App. 1992).....	15, 16, 31, 32
<i>Bither v. Country Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 226 Ariz. 198 (App. 2010).....	7
<i>Blaine v. Moffat County School Dist.</i> , 748 P.2d 1280 (Colo. 1988) .....	20, 21
<i>Cactus Wren Partners v. Ariz. Dep’t of Building &amp; Fire Safety</i> , 177 Ariz. 559 (App. 1993).....	28, 31, 32
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	3
<i>City of Surprise v. Arizona Corporation Comm’n</i> , 246 Ariz. 206 (2019) .....	7
<i>Comeau v. Arizona St. Bd. of Dental Examiners</i> , 196 Ariz. 102 (App. 1999).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Massini</i> , 188 A.2d 816 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1963).....	8
<i>Cook v. State</i> , 230 Ariz. 185 (App. 2012).....	28, 29, 32, 33
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	30
<i>Emmett McLoughlin Realty, Inc. v. Pima County</i> , 212 Ariz. 351 (App. 2006).....	15, 17

<i>Enterprise Life Insurance Co. v. ADOI</i> , 248 Ariz. 625 (App. 2020).....	30
<i>Fortec Constructors v. United States</i> , 760 F.2d 1288 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....	9
<i>Gallardo v. State</i> , 236 Ariz. 84 (2014).....	3
<i>Gila River Indian Community v. DCS</i> , 242 Ariz. 277 (2017) .....	41, 42
<i>Gross v. Dep’t of Health</i> , 819 So.2d 997 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002) .....	20, 21
<i>Harris v. Cochise Health Systems</i> , 215 Ariz. 344 (App. 2007).....	38, 42, 43, 45
<i>Horne v. Polk</i> , 242 Ariz. 226 (2017) .....	18
<i>Hoyle v. Superior Court</i> , 161 Ariz. 224 (App. 1989).....	8, 9
<i>In re Aubuchon</i> , 233 Ariz. 62 (2013).....	39
<i>James S. v. DCS</i> , 1 CA-JV 18-0150, 2019 WL 613219 (Ariz. App. Feb. 14, 2019) .....	44, 45
<i>J.W. Hancock Enterprises, Inc. v. Registrar of Contractors</i> , 142 Ariz. 400 (App. 1984).....	28
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	12, 35
<i>Legal Servcs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001).....	20
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Matter of Appeal in Maricopa County Juvenile Action No. J-84984,</i> 138 Ariz. 282 (1983) .....	22, 23
<i>Pitts v. Industrial Commission,</i> 246 Ariz. 334 (App. 2019).....	20
<i>Ritland v. Arizona State Board of Medical Examiners,</i> 213 Ariz. 187 (App. 2006).....	18, 19, 20, 21, 27
<i>Rouse v. Scottsdale Unified Sch. Dist. No. 48,</i> 156 Ariz. 369 (1987) .....	27
<i>Santosky v. Kramer,</i> 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	31
<i>Seisinger v. Siebel,</i> 220 Ariz. 483 (2009) .....	31
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.,</i> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	40
<i>Solorzano v. Jensen,</i> 250 Ariz. 348 (App. 2020).....	14
<i>Stambaugh v. Killian,</i> 242 Ariz. 508 (2017) .....	6
<i>State v. Arevalo,</i> 249 Ariz. 370 (2020) .....	3
<i>State v. Carter,</i> 249 Ariz. 312 (2020) .....	10
<i>State v. Prentiss,</i> 163 Ariz. 81 (1989).....	33
<i>Sun City HOA v. Arizona Corp. Comm’n,</i> 248 Ariz. 291 (App. 2020).....	28
<i>Trisha A. v. DCS,</i> 247 Ariz. 84 (2019).....	11, 12

<i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	20
<i>United States v. Sineneng-Smith</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1575 (2020) .....	41
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994).....	20

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ariz. Const. art. II, § 4 (Due Process Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
Ariz. Const. art. III (Separation-of-Powers Clause).....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 (Due Process Clause).....	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

A.R.S. § 8-201(2).....	4, 5
A.R.S. § 8-804(A).....	6, 13
A.R.S. § 8-811.....	11, 23
A.R.S. § 8-811(A).....	10, 13
A.R.S. § 8-811(A)(1) .....	9
A.R.S. § 8-811(C).....	10, 13
A.R.S. § 8-811(F)(3).....	8, 9
A.R.S. § 8-811(J) .....	9, 42
A.R.S. § 8-811(K).....	18, 42
A.R.S. § 12-901 <i>et seq.</i> .....	10
A.R.S. § 12-901(1).....	37

A.R.S. § 12-904(A).....	10, 13
A.R.S. § 12-910(A).....	34
A.R.S. § 12-910(B).....	34
A.R.S. § 12-910(C).....	37
A.R.S. § 12-910(E).....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 38-431 .....	27
A.R.S. § 41-619.57 .....	21
A.R.S. § 41-619.57(G) .....	21
A.R.S. § 41-1092.01 .....	15
A.R.S. §§ 41-1092.03–1092.11 .....	16, 34
A.R.S. § 41-1092.08 .....	18, 34
A.R.S. § 41-1092.08(B).....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 41-1092.08(F) .....	<i>passim</i>
Laws 1995, Ch. 251, § 14 (eff. Oct. 1, 1995).....	15
Laws 1995, Ch. 251, § 16.....	16, 34
Laws 1995, Ch. 251, § 18.....	15
Laws 1995, Ch. 251, § 18(A)(2).....	32
Laws 1995, Ch. 251, § 18(G).....	16
Laws 1996, Ch. 102, § 16.....	34
Laws 1996, Ch. 102, § 47 .....	16, 34

**REGULATIONS**

A.A.C. § R4-16-103(E).....	9
A.A.C. § R21-1-501 .....	10, 11, 19



A.A.C. § R21-1-501(9) .....	11
A.A.C. § R21-1-501(10) .....	12
A.A.C. § R21-1-501(11) .....	12
A.A.C. § R21-1-501(13) .....	30
A.A.C. § R21-1-501(15) .....	11
A.A.C. § R21-1-501(17) .....	<i>passim</i>
A.A.C. § R21-1-501(17)(a).....	6, 7, 13
A.A.C. § R21-1-501(17)(b) .....	6, 10, 11, 12, 13
A.A.C. § R21-1-501(17)(c).....	6, 12, 13
A.A.C. § R21-1-502 .....	11
A.A.C. § R21-1-503 .....	11
A.A.C. § R21-1-504 .....	11
A.A.C. § R21-1-505 .....	10, 11, 13
A.A.C. § R21-1-505(B).....	10, 13
A.A.C. § R21-1-505(C).....	10
A.A.C. § R21-1-505(D) .....	10
A.A.C. § R21-1-505(E).....	10
A.A.C. § R21-1-507 .....	10
A.A.C. § R21-1-507(B).....	10
A.A.C. § R21-1-508 .....	9, 10
A.A.C. § R21-1-508(A).....	10, 13
A.A.C. § R21-1-508(C)(1) .....	9

**RULES**

Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 13(a)(8) ..... 2  
Ariz. R. Civ. App. P. 21(a)..... 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner,  
*Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*  
(Thompson/West 2012) .....*passim*

Arizona State Board of Dental Examiners,  
<https://dentalboard.az.gov/about/board> ..... 26

Arizona State Board of Psychologist Examiners,  
<https://psychboard.az.gov/about/board-staff>..... 26

DCS Quarterly Benchmark Progress Report Q2SY21 (Mar. 31, 2021),  
<https://dcs.az.gov/news-reports/dcs-reports> ..... 26

Philip Hamburger,  
*The Inversion of Rights and Power*,  
63 Buff. L. Rev. 731 (2015)..... 45
